Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department

Baldwin County Commission Staff Report

Agenda Item
Case Z-18023
The Reserve at Daphne Property
Approve Planned Residential Development (PRD) Site Plan for The Reserve at Daphne
June 19, 2018

___________ SubjectProperty Informaton

Planning Districts: 15, 28 and 7 (unzoned)
General Location: North of the Reserve at Daphne Phase 1, south of Plantation Hills & east of County Road
54, in Sections 12 & 13, T5S, R2E
Physical Address: N/A
Parcel Numbers: Planning District 15 (Rezoning and PRD site plan approval)
05-43-06-13-0-000-002.000
05-43-06-13-0-000-002.001
05-43-06-13-0-000-002.005
05-43-06-13-0-000-002.010
05-43-06-13-0-000-006.000
05-43-06-13-0-000-012.000

Planning District 28 (Rezoning and PRD site plan approval)
05-43-01-12-0-000-001.000

Planning District 7 (Unzoned, PRD site plan approval only)
05-43-01-12-0-000-023.000
05-43-01-12-0-000-024.003

Existing Zoning: RA, Rural Agriculture District (Planning Districts 15 and 28)

Proposed Zoning: RSF-2, Single Family District (Planning Districts 15 and 28)

Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped

Proposed Land Use: The Reserve at Daphne (PRD), 618 lots (612 lots reviewed and recommended for
approval by the Planning Commission)

Acreage: 470 acres, more or less, total development

Planning District 15 — 119 acres

Planning District 28 — 190 acres

Planning District 7 — 161 acres




Applicant: Dewberry Engineers, Inc. (Steven Pumphrey)
9949 Bellaton Avenue
Daphne, AL 36526

Owners: Tania Lazzari
22895-A Mobile Street
Robertsdale, AL 36567

Langdon B. Conaway
129 Lake Pointe Circle SW
Huntsville, AL 35824

GCOF Reserve at Daphne, LLC
405 Lexington Avenue, 34" Floor
New York, NY 10174

Joe Lazzari
26480-A County Road 54 W
Daphne, AL 36526

Robin Bolar
10646 County Road 64
Daphne, AL 36526

Lead Staff: Vince Jackson, Planning Director
Attachments: Within Report

ADJACENT ZONING

North: RA, Rural Agricultural District, RSF-2, Single Family District and Unzoned

South: RA, Rural Agricultural District, RSF-2, Single Family District, B-4, Major Commercial District, M-1,
Light Industrial District and Unzoned

East: RA, Rural Agricultural District and Unzoned

West: RA, Rural Agricultural District, RSF-2, Single Family District and Unzoned

The surrounding properties are primarily forested timberland and residential.

-

The proposed development is to be known as The Reserve at Daphne, and if approved would consist of 618 lots.
Two applications, a request for rezoning (Case Z-18022) and a request for Planned Residential Development
(PRD) site plan approval (Case Z-18023), have been submitted. The subject properties encompass approximately
470 acres and are located in Planning Districts 15, 28 and 7. The properties located in Planning Districts 15 and
28 include approximately 309 acres which are currently zoned RA, Rural Agriculture District. They are subject to
the request for rezoning to RSF-2, Single Family District, and to the request for PRD site plan approval. The
properties located in Planning District 7, approximately 161 acres, are unzoned. These properties will only be
subject to the PRD application. Both applications were considered and recommended for APPROVAL by the
Planning Commission on May 3, 2018. At that time, the PRD included 612 lots. Subsequent to the Planning



Commission action, the plans for the PRD were revised to include an additional 6 lots. As a result, additional
review of the PRD site plan by the Planning Commission will be required. This can be accomplished by either
delaying action or allowing the applicant to withdraw the request so that it can be returned to the Planning
Commission for further consideration. If action is delayed, the County Commission will need to vote no later
than 60 days after the June 19, 2018, public hearing.

The information for the rezoning, which is not impacted by the changes to the PRD site plan, is placed in the
agenda item for Case Z-18022.

______ CurrentZoningRequirements

Section 3.2 RA Rural Agricultural District

3.2.1 Generally. This zoning district provides for large, open, unsubdivided land that is vacant or is
being used for agricultural, forest or other rural purposes.

3.2.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted:

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or
under land.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or
private).

(c) Outdoor recreation uses.

(d) The following general commercial uses: animal clinic and/or kennel; farm implement
sales; farmers market/truck crops; nursery; landscape sales; country club.

(e) The following local commercial uses: fruit and produce store.

() The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility; school (public or
private).

(g) Agricultural uses.

(h) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.

(i) Accessory structures and uses.
3.2.3 Special exceptions. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as special

exceptions:

(a) The following general commercial uses: recreational vehicle park (see Section 13.9:
Recreational Vehicle Parks).

(b) The following local commercial uses: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section
13.11: Bed and Breakfast Establishments).



3.2.4 Conditional uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses:

(a) Transportation, communication, and utility uses not permitted by right.

(b) Institutional uses not permitted by right.
3.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section

12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35
Minimum Front Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 15-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 3 Acres
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 210-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 210-Feet

3.2.6 Area and dimensional modifications. Within the RA district, area and dimensional requirements
may be reduced, as set forth below, where property is divided among the following legally related family
members: spouse, children, siblings, parents, grandparents, grandchildren, or step-related individuals
of the same status.

Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 40,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 120-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 120-Feet

Proposed Zoning Requirements

Section 4.3 RSF-2, Single Family District

4.3.1 Generally. This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a moderate
density residential environment consisting of single family homes.

4.3.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted:

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or
under land.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or
private).

(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture.

(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.



(e) Accessory structures and uses.
() The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.

4.3.3 Conditional uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses:

(a) Outdoor recreation uses.
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private).
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club.

4.3.4 Special exception. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception:

The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.11: Bed
and Breakfast Establishments).

4.3.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 15,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 80-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 40-Feet
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35

Agency Comments

Baldwin County Highway Department

Seth Peterson, P.E.: Subdivision approval will be needed for this development. Access, utilities,
stormwater requirements, etc. will be addressed at that time for compliance with the Baldwin County
Subdivision Regulations.

ADEM (J. Scott Brown):

From: Brown, Scott [mailto:jsb@adem.alabama.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 8:41 AM

To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov>

Cc: Connole, Timothy N <TNC@adem.alabama.gov>; Denson, Dana T <DDenson@adem.alabama.gov>; Leaptrott, Lacey
M <lacey.leaptrott@adem.alabama.gov>; Tom Herder <therder@mobilebaynep.com>; Shaneyfelt, Randy C
<RCS@adem.alabama.gov>

Subject: The Reserve at Daphne ¢ case Z-18022 and Z-18023 PRD Site Plan Approval



mailto:jsb@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:TNC@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:DDenson@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:lacey.leaptrott@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:therder@mobilebaynep.com
mailto:RCS@adem.alabama.gov

Good morning DJ:

While the project is located outside of the coastal area of Alabama as defined in ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-8-1-.02 (k),
Baldwin County as a whole is part of the Alabama Coastal Area Management Program’s Coastal Nonpoint Pollution
Control Program. The applicant proposes to designate 97.76 acres of wetlands (20.8% of the 470-acre development) as
common area to be owned by the POA. The ADEM very much appreciates the applicant’s efforts to preserve these
wetlands resources. The ADEM encourages the applicant to further protect those resources from future fill and
development through deed restriction in perpetuity which would not authorize the placement of fill or the construction
of structures (other than pile-supported boardwalks) within any wetlands on any lot or common area.

v/r,

J. Scott Brown, Chief
Mobile Branch Office
Field Operations Division
ADEM

251.304.1176

From: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov>

Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 2:52 PM

To: Brown, Scott <jsb@adem.alabama.gov>; Genard, Lacey M <lacey.genard@adem.alabama.gov>
Subject: The Reserve at Daphne

The attached is for case Z-18022, rezoning for The Reserve at Daphne and Z-18023 PRD Site Plan Approval for The
Reserve at Daphne. | put both cases together for you to look at and give any comments.

Let me know if you have any questions.

DJ

DJ Hart, Planning Technician

Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department
22070 Hwy 59

Robertsdale, Al. 36567

251-580-1655 ext. 7230
dhart@baldwincountyal.gov

Municipality: No comments received.

Staff Analysis and Findings

The following factors for reviewing zoning amendments are found in Section 19.6 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance. These factors are to be considered when an application is being reviewed for rezoning.

1.) Is the requested change compatible with the existing development pattern and the zoning of nearby
properties?

The subject properties are currently undeveloped and are forested timberland. The adjoining properties are
residential and forested timberland.

2.) Has there been a change in the conditions upon which the original zoning designation was based? Have
land uses or conditions changed since the zoning was established?


mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:jsb@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:lacey.genard@adem.alabama.gov
mailto:dhart@baldwincountyal.gov

Planning District 15 has seen significant growth since the adoption of zoning in 2006. The original plans for The
Reserve were in progress prior to the adoption of zoning. It is unclear why the designation of RA was placed
upon the subject properties due to the fact that it was not adequate to allow for conformity of the development.
3.) Does the proposed zoning better conform to the Master Plan?

The Baldwin County Master Plan, 2013, indicates a future land use designation of Agricultural for the subject

property. If the rezoning is approved, the future land use designation will change to residential. Conformity with
the Master Plan is based on an overall evaluation of the standards for rezoning.

4.) Will the proposed change conflict with existing or planned public improvements?

No conflicts.

5.) Will the proposed change adversely affect traffic patterns or congestion?

A subdivision of this type will certainly bring about an increase in traffic. The exact impact, however, is difficult
to ascertain at this time. Traffic impacts and access requirements will be addressed during the Subdivision
process.

6.) Is the proposed amendment consistent with the development patterns in the area and appropriate for
orderly development of the community? The cost of land or other economic considerations pertaining to
the applicant shall not be a consideration in reviewing the request.

Please see the responses for factor number 1 and factor number 2.

7.) Is the proposed amendment the logical expansion of adjacent zoning districts?

Adjacent properties to the north and south are zoned RSF-2.

8.) Is the timing of the request appropriate given the development trends in the area?

Timing is not a factor with this request.

9.) Will the proposed change adversely impact the environmental conditions of the vicinity or the historic
resources of the County?

Please see ADEM comments listed above.
10.) Will the proposed change adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the County and the vicinity?
Staff anticipates no adverse impacts.

PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (PRD) REVIEW

The requirements and standards for review and approval of Planned Developments are found at Article 9 in the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. According to Section 9.1, It is the purpose of this article to permit Planned
Developments which are intended to encourage the development of land as planned communities, encourage
flexible and creative concepts of site planning; preserve the natural amenities of the land by encouraging scenic



and functional open areas; accomplish a more desirable environment than would be possible through the strict
application of the minimum requirements of these ordinances; provide for an efficient use of land resulting in
smaller networks of streets and utilities where access to regional systems is impractical and thereby lowering
development and housing costs; and provide a stable environmental character compatible with surrounding
areas.

Planned Residential Development (PRD) approval requires the submission of a final site plan. The process works
in much the same way as a rezoning, and the Planning Commission will make a recommendation to the County
Commission as to whether or not the PRD site plan should be approved.

A PRD final site plan shall be prepared by a licensed engineer, architect or land surveyor. The requirements for
the site plan are found at Section 9.5.5.2 of the zoning ordinance and are listed as follows:

(a) Name and address of owner(s) of record.
(b) Proposed name of the planned development, date, north point, scale, and location.
(c) Name of licensed engineer, architect or land surveyor.
(d) Vicinity map showing the location of the planned development.
(e) Exact boundaries of the site shown with bearings and distances.
(f) Names and addresses of the owners of land immediately adjoining the site as their names appear
upon the plats in the office of the county tax assessor and their addresses appear in the directory of
the county or on the tax records of the county.
(g) Wooded areas, wetlands and any other conditions affecting the site.
(h) The location of existing streets, buildings, water courses, railroads, transmission lines, drainage
structures, public utilities, jurisdiction lines, and any public utility easements on the site and on
adjacent land within 100-feet of the site.
(i) Proposed rights-of-way or easements including location, widths, purposes, and street names.
(j) The location and size of all lots.
(k) Proposed minimum building setback lines shown and labeled on each lot.
(I) Proposed parks, school sites, or other public open spaces, if any.
(m) Site data:
1. Acreage in total tract.

2. Smallest lot size.

3. Total number of lots.



4. Linear feet in streets.
5. Amount of impervious surface.
6. Density.

(n) Any area within or adjacent within 100-feet of the proposed planned development subject to
inundation by the base flood as defined herein, or subject to periodic inundation by storm drainage
overflow or ponding, shall be clearly shown and identified on the site plan.

(o) Special flood hazard areas and/or coastal high hazard areas as indicated on the latest Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the area, along with a statement to that effect.

(p) An acceptable wetlands jurisdictional determination from a certified environmental consultant if
the proposed planned development contains wetlands or if the Zoning Administrator or his/her
designee determines potential wetlands from the Generalized Wetland map as defined herein, or
through a site visit by County Staff.

(q) The name of each utility company proposed to provide water, sewer, electrical, and telephone
service.

(r) Proposed land uses and the location of proposed buildings and other structures including walls
and fences (when appropriate).

(s) Number and location of parking spaces.

(t) The method proposed to maintain private common open areas, buildings or other facilities,
including copies of all legal documents necessary to accomplish this.

(u) A schedule of development (when appropriate).
(v) Topography, including existing contours at intervals of 2-feet.

(w) When the final site plan is part of a large scale PRD, the phase of the project and its location shall
be given on the final development site plan.

As stated previously, the proposed development is to be known as The Reserve at Daphne. The project narrative,
which was submitted for the Planning Commission hearing, is quoted as follows:

This is a proposed single family development consisting of 612 lots at a density of 1.30 units per acre.
There are 162 lots proposed at 52’ x 125’ (6,500 s.f.) and 289 lots at 60’ x 135 (8,100 s.f.) and 161 lots
at 100’ x 150’ (15,000 s.f.). The proposed building setbacks are 25’ front and rear with 6’ side setbacks
on the 52’ wide lots, 30’ front and rear with 6’ side setbacks on the 60’ wide lots, and 30’ front and rear
with 10’ side setbacks on the 100’ wide lots. The proposed maximum building heights will be 40’/3
stories. The proposed maximum building coverage on each lot will be 55% for the 52’ lots, 50% for the
60’ lots, and 45% for the 100’ lots.

Within the 470 acre development approximately 40% of the site is being developed into single family
lots and roadways. The remaining property consists of a 17.78 acre (3.8%) school site, 97.76 acres



(20.8%) of wetlands, 109.63 acres (23.4%) of passive open space, and 57.54 acres (12.3%) of active open
space. These total 282.67 acres or 60.3% of the total site. Some of the detention ponds shown on the
master plan are actually lakes that will provide for stormwater detention and have been included in the
passive open space area. The wetlands, the passive open space, and active open space will be located
and designated as common areas. These will be owned and maintained by the property owners’
association.

A development of the size would be classified as a small scale planned development due to the fact it occupies
at least five acres but less than 1000 acres. Copies of the site plan and full project narrative are included as
attachments to this staff report. According to the narrative, seven phases of development are proposed.

Staff has reviewed the submittals and has found that the request meets the requirements as setout above.
Please note that PRD site plan approval does not represent Subdivision approval. Where a planned development
involves the subdivision of land, a subdivision plat shall be approved in accordance with the procedures
established in the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations. Subdivision review will come at a later time. Article
9, Planned Developments, from the subdivision regulations will be applicable due to the fact that a portion of
the proposed development is unzoned.

______________ Staff Comments and Recommendation

As stated previously, the proposed development is to be known as The Reserve at Daphne, and if approved
would consist of 618 lots. Two applications, a request for rezoning (Case Z-18022) and a request for Planned
Residential Development (PRD) site plan approval (Case Z-18023), have been submitted. The subject properties
encompass approximately 470 acres and are located in Planning Districts 15, 28 and 7. The properties located
in Planning Districts 15 and 28 include approximately 309 acres which are currently zoned RA, Rural Agriculture
District. They are subject to the request for rezoning to RSF-2, Single Family District, and to the request for PRD
site plan approval. The properties located in Planning District 7, approximately 161 acres, are unzoned. These
properties will only be subject to the PRD application. Both applications were considered and recommended for
APPROVAL by the Planning Commission on May 3, 2018. At that time, the PRD included 612 lots. Subsequent to
the Planning Commission action, the plans for the PRD were revised to include an additional 6 lots. As a result,
additional review of the PRD site plan by the Planning Commission will be required. This can be accomplished
by either delaying action or allowing the applicant to withdraw the request so that it can be returned to the
Planning Commission for further consideration. If action is delayed, the County Commission will need to vote
no later than 60 days after the June 19, 2018, public hearing.

Based on the comments above, staff recommends that action on Case Z-18023 (The Reserve at Daphne PRD site
plan) be delayed, or the case withdrawn, so that it may be returned to the Planning Commission for additional
review and consideration.



ADJOINING PROPERTY
TO THE SOUTH




.1 0.15 03 0Ks }.8
| = WMiles
REDFERNRD k= H
= B RA
m I ] SUBJECT PROPERTY
E - [
2 [E [ [ [ | |PURSLEYRD
g @ I
A
o O 1 L
z s@ﬂﬂ&% |
{ SUBJECT PROPERTY
L | |
=
& Lo
(m)
o
RSELE =
=z
3
2 A ™
RN . ey S
H I EERSE-2 N
oS e
CONWAY, [N &n i !

B rewtera G 1LOOLO® 2008

Raa
W e
Bl e s

.
e e GE 1LOOLOR 2017




‘GGOL'086° 162 Jleo  dew  sip  Bujweouod  uopRWLOUl  @JOW 104 ‘WHO) 10 JopRw  Auw U ) umuEw o)
Afjiqisuodsal ou aWNESE PUR ‘@EP SIL) JO PEN AU} LIM PajRIDOSEE AYjIqul| ou Bwnsse joasaly sako|dwa Jo ‘Jurales ualie Auw o
uolssiwWo Ajunog umpieg ay ‘Ajjeuopippy ‘esodind Jenoued Aue o) asequeq olydwiBioas Ajunog oy woy pajmiaual Jo ul
PauImUOd mEp Jo uopuuLolu) Jo Ageins Jo ‘Aiqees ‘Aouauns ‘ssausjajdwon ‘Aowinoor ey o) se ‘pojdu) Jo passaidxo
'SRIURLEM OU SAYRW UOIESIUWOY AUnoD Umpleg ayL ‘paauniend jou aie joasay Aduaund pue ‘ssausjaidwos ‘Aswinoow
o) Janamol ‘ajqupuadap aq 0} paapisuod s\ pue saoinos aeAud pue ojgnd jo AjppRA B Wol paauap s|juswpedeq Buuoz
pue BujuuRld 8U0|SSIWWOD AUN0D UMpIeg ay) Aq paingisip wup [ebip jo sy Uy oL

(2-IN) oUIsIa [eHysnpu| eJaud
(1-W) YusIa [ewysnpul b
(p-8) 1ousIq [epsswwo) Jofey m
(e-9) yousiq ssauisng [esousd @l
(z-9) yusig ssauisng pooyloqubiaN =]
(L-g) JousIQ ssauisng [euoIsSajold ]
(L-AY) 10813 Yied SPIYBA [BUOHESIDY E
(¥1) ouysIg Hosay Jsuno|
(40) PusIg uoneaIddy J00PINO [
(4W) wusIq uonessdsy BuLelN mE
(HWY) 1oMIsIQ ded BuisnoH painjoeinuely [eRuspisey
(9-4NY) omsIa Ajiwe 4 adin| [eRUSPISSY
(9-41¥) wuisia Ajwe 4 om| |enuspisay g
(9-4S¥) 1181 Ajiwe a1buls [ejuapisay E
(r-4.1d) ousiag Allwe 4 om| [enuspisey ZZ)
(7-45d) 11181 Aliwe4 81buls [ejuspisay X3
(e-45¥) s Ajwe ojbuls ejuapisay [T
(2-45d) 1181 Ajiwe 91bus [enuapisay ]
(1-45¥) 101810 Alwe4 8jbuis [enuapisay ]
(3-4SY) PusIg ejelsT Ajiwe o|buls |enuapisay LX)
(D) 19UISIQ 924N0S3Y UONBAISSUOD [@Z
(vd) 1ousid [ednynouby einy mm
(M) you1s1Q [eIny
sywir] Ao
19JepA
|ooJed xel [ ]
spusig mc_::m_n_u
Speoy Jayio —
LHIAN3AVED =
1IVHASY ==

|
AYITTIA

SA|IAC (= S R e R ST
09 (014 0¢ (0] 0

810Z YoIe| :8eq julid

'SQOUBUIPIO pue
dey Sutuoz ¢ 1rnsiq Sutuued ayy pardope uorssiwwo) Aunoy)
Ayl ‘900z ‘1 IsNIny uQ ‘Furuoz Auno)) ISUl 0) PAJOA G I91ISI(
Suluue|q ur s1030912 payijenb jo Lofew e ‘90z ‘1z Areniqa g uQ

[REICERLA
= |
* ,

ST LOTILSIA ONINNV'Id
NOISSITININOD ALNNOD NIAA'TVE

| N7 SOHVIA




(b-418) usia Awe 3 omy, envapisay f777]

SL°0 §¢0 - S2l0 0

k (2-4S¥) youysig Ajiwe ajbulg |enuapisay H_

(1-4S¥) 19ms1q Awe 9|Buls [eiluspisay D

(3-45y) wIasIg 2R3 Awe alBuis |enuspisay M./I/IUW

(D) 19U1S|Q 32IN0S3Y UOHBAIBSUOD E

(vai)1ams( esmynauty fesny [T

=2 LINTAWLAVIIA ONINOZ ANV ONINNVI1d
o A EE—
g 5 NOISSINIWOD ALNNOD NIMAIVE w
M Mud 1vHdSY T ,,
o c paufeIuiely A1uncy f
A: ,Wv SL1ITYLS LL6 we— |
.w 7 5 siausiq auois [ ,,
E /5 puosen ST LONRILSIA ONINNV'1d “
= o |
g ot B NOISSININOD ALNNOD NIAAA'TVE |
© ) .
P | - e R
N1 AVMYTT0H Ny
depy 10jes0] j C /ll ! _J@vumﬂ y
|
_ N1 ysayd _,_ b %
ﬁ | =3
Qd A31S8Nd | “aau
\l]\u..kyﬁh“\.ﬁhﬂ”“ﬂnnﬂnqﬁs.\.
F i ﬁtl
J
_/




T

ddo

o ar0ks

NY1d
JOVNIVHA 1TVH3IA0

T

[

Y

|

v NouesI0 o

YWYEYTY '3NHAVA
NOLYOH ¥a

2
ol
28
z

oF
=3
| @ 2
oz
© o
WH
m=Z
=Z=m
2

VO YUY ¥ 1¥ HINKO T AG CINRALIG

38 0L SONOJ AXQ 0 L3W (COHLIN S35

O QOHL3N WNOLYY) QOHLIN ONRIINONI
Q0udaY NY A8 CNOISIO 36 OL SOOd Y 4

SSIOOKL NN ¥ "TUDOOLS FOUS WEOL T

A8 QO3S SV SYINV NVLNID NI XML .9Z) AIONS
344 A8 031380 SV (66-1 OLHSYY) ¥OL0HS GuVINYS L 0
%001 OL GUIVANOD YLV SVE-ENS ONVS HVIONYED 084 31 %

¥, GOMLIN DRI~L

OLUSYY NOLIVANOD X00I ",¥. 34kL “IWIL¥H 305 3 I
128 NOILJTS "TSHI0D HINOY HDWL ¥ WINLLY 358 AVD/ONYS T

. QOHLIN 0RI-L

(30v440S INUYIN L ¥ DvAS HI0NE
~S1)AS/8 04Z) B JoWvy W3 XN TZ UYSIEDY WMDY SONI
3 BT J0VIHS DNEVIR 3UMONOD SOONLE AVGRIANS V-HTr |

TSAVA 10 1FOW ALNNGO/ALD NHLW) NOUSROS30 SWNIONHIS AVWOYOH

S~

W

© Svia JuIS0"




ovcaze | ooeucms 3
h 7 P——— _m! e 0
am 1503t 20 s v,

V3T TN IS S L

g A
it

z
2 U msene U
H rT F e ‘.w!ﬂuhlhh-.muuu*-_
i ¢ m
s 3 @
m/ B m
H <
5 d E
— @
1.
£
. L
&
b N

W e

LAl B 5

J

m. it g,
“nn. ME. %ms il bl

5 B ...rn- N ._ mu ]
m_.“wm. _wm_w ..m..m _“m."u i
mmm _zﬂm m“. i "_.m T -
.. HH1 H
: n.:«.m. z _.___mmmmwu_ mm mw_m_.mm i
il i w,_wmrm““ _m_._mmwm
. i
1Y it i e
i b ks _m,,m.m_".ﬁ_m mm me.ﬁ: | m__m_mmmm !
y r_é: e m..,_»mmwmm_:m“__mmmmmmmwmwmw ““m I _m"w_“ nm_mw
m wm m._m“ww_w mm._:_mu.mmw m m zmmmmﬁm.%mmmm"wm mnm m i ..wm_..mm
m..... HiEe “ BRI uunnm gigind B |
mu_zzm.m.w B _m.wm._ i




ot

he Reserve at Daphn

Planned Residential Development
IDaphne, Alabama

Development Summary
Current

Propased Zani

St

Total Acrcage:

Density:

Tand Use:
School Site:
Active Open Space:

Schoo! Site
1778 Acres

9949 Bollaton Avanue
Daphne. Alabama 36526
it 251-990-9950




